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Lehigh Valley Railroad Company
ROBERT C. HAIEEMAN, TRUSTEE 

Claim Department

C. S. Baum 
General Claim Agent

41S Brighton Street, Bethlehem, Pa. 1801S

MMEcre* i«Htu«tAMea

SEP 1374

sept. Jb. 1W4
L.S.175J-71

Se: Elizabeth A.Knickerbocker,Individually and Elizabeth A. 
Knickerbocker, as Executrix of the Estate of Joseph W. 
Knickerbocker, Deceased, vs John F. Nash and Robert C. 
Haldeman, Trustees of Lehigh Valley Railroad Company.

Northvoods Sportsmen Association, Inc. vs John F. Nash 
and Robert C. Haldeman, Trustees of Lehigh Valley Rail­
road Company.

Alvin F. Getman and Arline H. Getman vs John F. Nash and 
Robert C. Haldeman, Trustees of the Lehigh Valley Rail- 
road Company. ___________ '

Mr. G. A. Royce
Director-Insurance
Penn Central Transportation Company
Room 321, Penn Central Sta.-30th Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19104

Dear Mr. Royce:

This is to advise we have settled the suits involving Northwoods 
Sportsmen Association, Inc., and Getman. The only case open is 
the Knickerbocker suit and we do not anticipate that it will in­
volve excess funds.

Very truly yours,

C3

C. S. Haum,
CSH:FB General Claim Agent.

/2./&/70. /<*+**& 
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Lehigh Valley Railroad Company
-OHN F. NASH _and R03ERT C. HALDC.1A*!, TRUSTEE?

QumDqiffffiiefit _ * ~

C. S. Haum 
General Claim Agent

415 Brighton Street, Bethlehem, Pa. 18015

Jan. 29, 1974. 
L.S.175i-71

Be: Lehigh Talley Bailroad Company 
Derailment of Train C0J-32 at 
North LeBoy, N.T., Dec. 6, 1970 
and subsequent pollution of 
drinking water wells in vicinity 
of -Qulf Rond Crossing.

•IRECTOR- INSURANCE

JAN 3 01974

Nr. G. A. Boyce
Director - Insurance
Penn Central Transportation Company
Boom 321, Penn Central Sta.-30th Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19104

Dear Mr. Boyce:

In connection with our prior correspondence, wish 
to advise we have settled all but one of the claims in this 
accident for $33,000. I believe the last case will be elosed 
without insurance involvement.

Tery truly yours,

C. S. Haum,
General Claim Agent.CSH:F£
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ihyll, 19?£«A-&
SMrief OiuuiiUi* 1 ,

Cl4la Xk^oxtaaDt#
Marsh *t Mc&eman# lag**
,1221 AtiBQB of the Awrinii* . v f ‘
Mew Tort, ».¥• 10020

Dear Its* OiaBMliet .

lefclgh V&Uev ftallcoad Colony i
Meide&t of neoamhor 6* 1970

« "

In furtherance of cy latter of March 2# 1971# 1 sow eaeioee 
copies of the following* '

(1) Coviaiabs eft

(Elisabeth A* XaickerboeiMri Individually aafi 
ftiiaobeth A. Knickerbocker# as feeseutrlx of the 
Sat&to of Joaoiph K. ftalekerbocter# Peow^efl 
(five o&uees of action • Total Ad Dtwnnnn W70#00a«)

IIS49

(Throo causes of action • Total Afi Parana 9450#0GC«)

Alvin f* Oetmn and Arllae 8* ttotzaan
(Throe causes of action — Total ad Parewrw 94S0#030»)

U> Meport of lavestigetian by Lehigh Talley Aailroad dale 
D^urtrmtits with trananlttal letter fra Mr* C* 9* haw* 
Oeraral Clala Agent, dated M«y S# 1972* .

/ Toots' very truly# v ~

9» 1* Moyce

\

ect it-* ft* J* BroeKi
Mr* Iff* M* AyrovdBM

boot Mr* C* ft* Baum'
\
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Lehigh *7-11— ® M 1 ^ an

415 Brighton Street, Bethlehem, Pa. 18015

C. S. Hium
Genenl Claim Agent

May 9, 1973 
L.S.175^-71

Ee: Elizabeth A. Knickerbocker, Individually and 
Elizabeth A. Knickerbocker, as Executrix of the 
Estate of Joseph k. Knickerbocker, Deceased, vs 
John F.Nash and Robert C. Haldeman, Trustees of 
Lehigh Valley Railroad Company.

Northwoods Sportsmen Association,Inc. vs John F. 
Nash and Robert C. Haldeman, Trustees of Lehigh 
Valley Railroad Company.

Alvin F. Getman and Arline H. Getman vs John F. 
Nash and Robert C. Haldeman, Trustees of the 
Lehigh Valley Railroad Company.

Mr. G. A. Royce
Director-Insurance
Penn Central Transportation Company
Room 321, Penn Central Sta.-30th Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 1910k

Dear Mr. Royce:

In connection with my letter of March 2, 1973, you will 
now find attached our report of investigation in these matters.

We are still attempting to get some special damage figures 
but Attorney Chase does not appear to be in any hurry.

Very truly yours,

CSHjFB
C. S. Kaum,
General Claim Agent
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Buffalo, V.X., Bank 15, 197?

Bai Blizibath A. Kniekertoookar, Individually and Sliiabeth A. 
Knickerbocker, as Executrix of the Batata of Joseph V. 
Knickerbocker, Beoeaaed vb Aha 7. Bash and Robert C. 
foldeoan, Trustees of lehigh Talley Ctapaqy.

• '"d £***»• B« 6*to““ tb John 7. Bash and
Bobert C. Haldaman, ftratees of the Lehigh Talley
C«apaaar* . ^ .

lorthwpoda Sportsman Association, Inc. ts Mm1. lash 
sad Bobert C. Halriaman» trustees of fAlley
Bsilroad Company.

Sr* Haunt

Attached herewith is report of *y investigation relative the above 
mentioned matter.

** ^ou^3,15 A.H. on December-6. 1970 train 003*32 mas mnroute to
B.I. and aonsisted of engines

411-413-410 and 111 ears. She lead engine vas being oparated by 
ftigineer Joseph Gianbrone at a speed of apprcaaBately 40 siles an 
hour with Firman Joseph Ryan in tbs eab with »■<«■, As the train 
approached the Gulf Road Crossing at forth *5Roy, I.I. and when it »< 
^the vicinity of this crossing ear HE* 80039, the 61st ear in the 
train caused the train to derail aoeount of a burnt off journal. Al­
together 28 ears were derailed including 2 tank ear loads of trlehlcr- 
ethylws-which was spilled on the ground, and a ear-j&eyanide crystals 
that was ruptured and a portion waialno apilled on ttuTgrramd nSr the 
wossuig. lost of the eyanide was reoovared by psrsounalfroB Cjananid 
£ snd se cue suffaredMgill affectation
it. All of the triehlorethvleae seeped into the growl whioh aaounted to approximately 35,000 gallons toon both earn dweleet. She other 
msmboTS of the erw At the tins of tbi derailment were voodootor 
Daw who was riding in the roar unit, Hoad trainman William Schott mas 
Also in the roar unit and flagman Bobort Warner mas alone in the eaboose. 
lo member of the crew sustained any injuries At the time of the derailment*

As you know the train which derailed 
located east of _0ptont 1*1, gp

by the hot journal detector
*wsu*tt easa oi upronj n.x. apprcoGLaately 18 miles from the ^Sulf Bomd 
Crossing and did not detect the hot journal on oar HHU 80039* Also* m 
you furthar tarnw this derailment is the mubjset of a products liability
^th^detector *®aia8t Coip.f of AmerioaT^hsaanufaeturar

As result of the derailment and the trlehlorethylene seeping into the groan
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drinking water wells in the vicinity of Gulf Bead Grossing were «»»»«- 
totted. Ve were settled of this contamination cm Beoember 21, 1970 when 
Br» Bark Trull. a Technician frcoi the Genesee County Health^epartment 
walled and told me about the polluted wells. After being notified of 
this pollution I contacted the MBmt Company in Hiagarclalls, I.I. 
lAere I was referred to Hr. lady Ames theTfiaperlntsndent. who after 
wor telephone conversation drove to lorth *eRoy to cheek the polluted 
wells. Samples of water were collected Item the Knickerbocker Hotel 
and the Arthur IVler residence and were taken baek to Hagan falls. I.I. 
chare they wen tested and found that than was trichlorethylene in the 
watw. Subsequently we received complaints fra to Horfchwoods Sports- 

^PS ®™an, wd fra the Harwells, lauchseea end Hansusos 
on the Church Road and samples of water was obtained from each, tested 
and towed triehlonthylane in the water# ton waa also to Hichel 
and the noon families on to Jfeid Road whosa water waa tested, but no 
contamination was found. All of to people whose wells wen polluted 
and mentioned above van told by the Genesee County Health Officer that 
the water should sot be used for bimaT> consumption*

These people obtained water from Mends or nlatives so it could be 
ustd for drinking and cooking. However, they did continue to use the 
well water for personal needs such as bathing, washing clothes,dishes, 
etc. The Getaan’s had a cistern from which vhey used water for their 
personal needs other than eooking and drinking. All of the people with 
the contaminated wells obtained water fromoutside sources for 
consumption until June, 1971 when we started to supply water to them 
from the*7* Springs Cater Co. is Batavia, I.I, and have continued to do 
so to the present time.

The attached reports show that many experts agencies were contacted 
to clear up the trichlorethylene in the water and many recommendations 
were offered to eleminate the contamination. These pm»r<
the water out of the wells. drilling new wells, flushing the wsHsidthw ouv W VW VUIf. orUiXflg BOV WSJJS, XlUSUing tB8 In With
water «Meh was earzled out, end it appeared from subsequent tests that 
this was helpful, but did not completely eleminate the cn
fra to water. Also, a Charcoal filter was installed at to Tyler 
residence to filter the trichlorethylene out of the water a Chlcav 
inator to remove the cyanide. The Tyler residence was chosen as their 
well towed to most contamination at that time. Ibis method was m 
£ Jg JBfrt&aMtl Geologist tom we consulted and approve*
5? cf“SH health Officer, Hr# Haitellis agreed

satisfactory for a period of 10 days 
i??Js ®kowe? that the trichloroethylene was filtered out of the water 

the filters would be used on the other wells# However, he did not approve 
using to filters even though the results were positive#

These reports further show that tests were reeomaended by Hr# Baniel 
Btone, Assistant Sanitary Engineer, State of lev Xork, Department of
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fcalth »*ob Hr. HarirelliB consulted. sffc«r sot giving hli approval toe 
w Installation of the Charcoal filtirsi fhsso tons vara conducted 
by the Lake Ontario Environmental laboratory at Oswego, V.Y, and shoved 

that the Charcoal Filtration is an affective method of removing the 
trlchlorethylene from the vator, tilth this positive conclusion from the 
laboratory atOsvego.fi.I. the people with the contaminated veils were 
told by Mr. Victoria Harkellis. Commissioner of Health. Genesee County 
that the proposed Charcoal Filtration aethod can proviae a safe potable 
water supply.

I had contacted all sf the people involved with the polluted veils and 
all were agreeable to have the filters installed* Vo date these filters 
have not bean installed. However it is antieipated that 2 charcoal 
filters will be installed on eachwell vith a Water meter as recommended. 
Attached reports further show that the analysis for cyanide performed 
by the fiew lork State Division of laboratories and Besearoh show a low 
level cyanide present below the drinking water standards, and in view of 
this the installation of Chlorinators was not recommended. The water 
saaplesmost recently obtained in August* 1972 still showed the presence 
of trlchlorethylene in the water.

On February 9, 1971 attorney Frank 0. Casaoell wrote a letter to me 
advising that he represented Hr. and Mrs, Alvin Getsan andJIr. and Mrs. 
Joseph Knickerbocker, Attorney Casaceli gave me permission to continue 
obtaining samples from his clients* and since he eould not recommend any 
solution to the contamination he advised his clients to cooperate with 
5s attempting to clear up the problem. Subsequently attorney Lawrence 
D. Chase took over the handling of these clients and ms you know has 
recently brought suit in behalf of the above 2 clients ywfl ai«n <» 
behalf of the fiorthwoods Sportsmen Association, Inc. —

Attorney Chase* after taking over the handling of the above named eases 
continued to have his clients cooperatrwith us in finding a solution and 
was most anxious to have the filters installed even before they were 
approved by fig. fiarkellis. He was not very cooperative in giving ns 
the amount oTdamages* and as you know refused to meet with as in 
Bocbester, I.X* when we met with attorney Faul Moylan and A. Matthew 
Gordon to discuss this matter*

Mr. Knickerbocker died onJiOy 15* 1972 mad a copy of the death carfcifieate 
Whirls attached shows the cause of death as Ventricular Fibrillation 4

Heart Misease. More Ids degth he and his wife operat­
ed the Knickerbocker Hotel which is more of a tavern in the country San 
a hotel. 8amplee of their water showed the least amount of contamination 

a®? bhe hhat were effected. Shsy did have trouble with the 
odor from the trlchlorethylene in their basement, *«d on occasion t^T
would also appear in the bar area of tha first floor* Mrs* Knickexboekar
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Mas continued to operate the hotel after her husbands death. However.
I understand that she Is attempting to sell the building and the business. 
Ixua what I can gather she lives in the upper portion cpf the building, 
and for a short period of tine there was another fenily that lived in 
the upper part9 out 1 have not seen them around for a long tine.

Jr^rs* Gotnaa live by theaselves and he ia aaployed as a butcher 
in Rochester, H«Y. As far as 1 know she is sot employed anvplace. 
is usually htae during the day. Hrs. fietasn also raises beagle dogB in 
a kennel behind her house, the Getaans did act have any odor fran the 
irichlorethylene in their boose.

She Horthwoods Sportsmen Association, Zno. la an old farahouse to which 
aoae new additions have been added. <*t Is a aeeting place for Sportsmen 
and as far as can be determined no one lives in the building. There is 
a bar on the first floor with other roans for recreation, and there are 5 
aeeting rooas upstairs. There is also a kitchen on the first floor where 
food is prepared. I do not knov how aany Beaters there are in this slab.

As you knov attorney A. Matthew Gordon represents the Tylers and attorney* 
Paul Boylan has been retained by the Maxwells! Tauohsees and the Manouaos, 
end we have been handling the claims with these attcrniesin of
their clients.

I will review this file coapletely with Mr. Robinson end will arrange 
with hin to get what ever information we nay need to handle these claias 
and if this oan not be arranged with attorney Chase we will proceed to 
take depositions from his clients. Z will keep you advised of env new 
developments in these cases.



STATE OF NEW YORK 
SUPREME COURT COUNTY OF GENESEE

ELIZABETH A. KNICKERBOCKER, Individually 
and ELIZABETH A. KNICKERBOCKER, as Executrix 
of the Estate of JOSEPH W. KNICKERBOCKER,
Deceased

Plaintiffs
COMPLAINT

vs

JOHN F. NASH and ROBERT C. HALDEMAN, Trustees of 
LE HIGH VALLEY RAILROAD C 
466 Lexington Avenue 
New York, New York

Defendants. * 1

The Plaintiff, by her attorney, complains of 

the Defendant and alleges:

AS A FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 
IN TRESPASS

1. That the Plaintiff Elizabeth A. Knicker­

bocker, individually, is, and at all times hereinafter mentioned 

was, a resident of the Town of LeRoy, County of Genesee, and 

State of New York.

2. That Elizabeth A. Knickerbocker-is also 

Executrix of the Estate of Joseph W. Knickerbocker who died on 

July 15th, 1972 at LeRoy, New York, pursuant to Letters Testa-
i

mentary issued by the Hon. Glenn R. Morton of the Surrogate's 

Court of the County of Genesee.

3. That at all times hereinafter mentioned,

the Plaintiff and Plaintiff's testate were the owners, as
- I

tenants by the entirety,* of real property and improvements 

thereon, located in the area of and to the northwest of the 

intersection of the Lelligh Valley Railroad track and Gulf

iRoad in the Town of LeRoy, County of Genesee and State of New 

York, with improvements thereon, constituting three-quarters ,\ . 

of an acre, more or less.
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4. That the improvements upon the Plaintiff's 

property included the ’’Knickerbocker Hotel" being a restaurant 

with liquor license issued by the New York State Alcoholic ’ 

Beverage Control Board, and four boarding rooms, all of which 

was at all times hereinafter mentioned a going business for 

the source of Plaintiff's support, and the Plaintiff's private 

residence.

5. Tliat upon information and belief, the 

Lelligh Valley Railroad Company is organized under the laws of 

the State of Bo1aware with offices at 415 Brighton Street, 

Bethlehem, Pennsylvania, and 466 Lexington Avenue, New York,

New York, and is licensed to do business in the State of New 

York and also licensed by the Interstate Commerce Commission.

6. That the Lelligh Valley Railroad is a 

public common carrier regularly engaged in the business of 

transporting persons and freight upon rails located in the 

State of New York and particularly on or in the vicinity of 

the land of the Plaintiff herein.

7. That on July 24th, 1970, the LeHigh "

Valley Railroad Company filed a Petition for reorganization 

under the Federal Bankruptcy Law in the Eastern District Court 

for the State of Pennsylvania, and Trustees were appointed,

to wit: R.C. Haldcnan and John F. Nash whose addresses are

415 Brighton Street, Bethlehem, Pennsylvania 18015.

8. That on December 6th, 1970 at approximately 

3:32 in the A.M. thereof*approximately 25 cars owned by or in 

the control of the LeHigh Valley Railroad Company derailed at 

and in the vicinity of the Plaintiff's property, spilling 

crystalline cyanide, carbon tetrachloride, and trichlorethylene, 

and other noxious, hazardous and dangerous substances, chemicals 

and pollutants, upon the Plaintiff's property.
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9. That by reason of the spillage as afore­

said, the Plaint*££'s property, at its surface and the sub­

terranean water and wells of said property, were polluted and* 

the pollutants caused a noxious and loathsome odor, and

contaminated the water supply.

10. That by reason of the Spillage and

pollution as aforesaid, there was an impairment of the use of 

their land by the Plaintiff and her intestate, as well as an 

impairment of the comfortable enjoyment thereof, supplanted 

instead by discomfort, annoyance and inconvenience in the use 

of said property including, but not limited to: deprivation

of the use of the'water of said property for all purposes; 

injury to business, including loss of income therefrom and loss 

of goodwill thereof; sickness and unhealtbiness caused by the 

noxious odors; the loss of trees and vegetation; the incon­

venience and labor of toting bottled water; the anxieties of 

running out of water and the danger of breaking glass or from 

glass already broken; and the Plaintiff may be-obliged to 

expend sums to procure and transport the water of which She 

has been deprived.

11. That by reason of the foregoing the 

Plaintiff and her testate have been damaged in the sum of 

$100,000.00.

12. That the foregoing pollution and damages 

are continuing, and upon information and belief, may be 

permanent.

13. Also, by reason of the foregoing, the 

value of the Plaintiff's capital asset and real property have 

been severely diminished, and the Plaintiff is damaged in the 

sum of $50,000.00 thereby.

• ...
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AS A SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 
IN NEGLIGENCE

14. The Plaintiff repeats and reallcrxjs I'*nnt„. 

"l" through "13" as if fully repeated and republished berate

15. In addition to, or as an alternative tq, 

the First Cause of Action, the derailment aforementioned 

caused solely and wholly by reason of the negligence of the 

Defendant Corporation, its agents or employees, in that tbe/ 

negligently maintained and cared for the equipment and rolling 

stock, and in particular the "journal box" on one of the

cars which constituted the tTain derailment on December 6th, 

1970.

16. By reason of the negligent maintenance of the 

Defendants, the aforementioned journal box was inadequately 

oiled, causing the same to heat up and "freeze" with the 

result of skidding wheels and the consequent derailment of the 

train.

AS A THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 
IN RES IPSA LOQUITUR

17. The Plaintiff repeats and Tealleges Paragraphs 

"1" through "16" as if fully repeated and republished herein.

18. That the derailment as aforementioned, and 

the consequent trespass and damages caused thereby, would not 

have occurred, in ordinary circumstance and experience, but 

for the negligence on the part of the Defendant, its agents or 

employees.

19. That the train and the cars of which the train 

consisted were wholly and solely in the control and possession 

of the Defendants and they alone may be expected to have the 

specific knowledge of the items constituting the negligence on 

the part of the Defendant, its agents or employees.
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AS A FOURTH CAUS13 OF ACTION 
FOR PERSONAL INJURIES 

TO PLAINTIFF, ELIZABETH A. KNICKERBOCKER

20. The Plaintiff rt^cats and realleges Paragraphs 

"1" through "19" as if fully repeated and republished herein.

21. That by reason of the foregoing and by reason 

of constant exposure to the polluted water and noxious fumes, 

the Plaintiff was sickened, nauseated, and caused physical 

illness and pain and suffering by reason of her prolonged 

exposure to the contaminants and pollutants.

22. That the Plaintiff endured much mental anguish 

and suffering as the business of "Knickerbocker Hotel", which 

was her source of income for living, depreciated, and deterior­

ated because the premisis became offensive to the public and 

customers of the business.

AS A FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION 
FOR PERSONAL INJURIES 

TO JOSEPH W. KNICKERBOCKER, DECEASED

23. The Plaintiff repeats and realleges Paragraphs 

"1" through "22" as if fully repeated and republished herein.

24. That prior to the derailment and pollution 

setforth herein, the Plaintiff Joseph W. Knickerbocker was 

severely afflicted with the desease emphysema and Under 

physicians care for that condition.

25. That by reason of the foregoing and by reason 

of constant exposure to the polluted water and noxious fumes,

! The Plaintiff's pre-existing condition was aggravated and he

i" was sickened and nauseated thereby and caused physical illness 

and pain and suffering by reason of his prolonged exposure to 

the contaminants and pollutants.

26. That the Plaintiff endured much mental anguish 

and suffering as the business of the "Knickerbocker Hotel", 

which was his source of income for living, depreciated and 

deteriorated because the premisis became offensive to the 

public and customers of the business.



I
1

WHEREFORE, The Plaintiff demands Judgment on the 

First Cause of Action, against the Defendant, in the sum of 

One Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00), together 

with the costs and disbursements of this action and with 

interest from the 6th day of December, 1970;

WHEREFORE, on the Second Cause of Action, the 

Plaintiff demands Judgment against the Defendant in the sum of 

One Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00), together 

With the costs and disbursements of this action and with 

interest from the 6th day of December, 1970;

WHEREFORE, on the Third Cause of Action, the 

Plaintiff demands Judgment against the Defendant in the sum of 

One Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00), together 

with the costs and disbursements of this Action and with 

interest from the 6th day of December, 1970;

WTIEREFORE, on the Fourth Cause of Action, the 

Plaintiff demands Judgment against the Defendant in the sum of 

Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00), together with the costs and 

disbursements of this action and with interest from the 6th 

day of December, 1970;

WHEREFORE, on the Fifth Cause of Action, the 

Plaintiff demands Judgment against the Defendant in the sum of 

Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00), together with the costs and 

disbursements of this action and with interest from the 6th 

day of December, 1970.

Dated: Rochester, New York
January 25, 1973

LAWRENCE D. CHASE, ESQ.
Attorney for Plaintiff 
600 Wilder Building 
Rochester, New York 14614 
Telephone: 232-3070
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STATE OF NEW YORK 
SUPREME COURT :

X0RT1IW00DS SPORTSMEN ASSOCIATION, INC.
; Gulf Road 

L.cRoy, New York

: Plaintiffs,

■»

-vs -

JOHN F. NASH and ROBERT C. HALDEMAN 
; Trustees of LEHIGH VALLEY RAILROAD CO 
'.466 Lexington Avenue 

New York, New York

AS A FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 
IN TRESPASS

' 1. The Plaintiff is a domestic corporation,

.organized under the laws of the State of New York, with its 

principle offices at Gulf Road in the Town of LeRoy, County of 

Genesee, and State of New York.

and now, the Plaintiff Corporation is the owner of certain 

real property with improvements thereon, in the vicinity Of 

the Gulf Road Intersection of the Lelligh Valley Railroad Track 

in the Town of LeRoy, County of Genesee, and State of New York, 

amounting in all to approximately 165 acres with club house and 

deep well located thereon.

In,c. is a membership corporation devoted to the conservation and j

preservation of nature and its wildlife and committed to the ■

•»enlightenment of its members and the public in the field of j

environmental conservation. |

the State of offices at 415 Brighton Street,

Bethlehem, Pennsylvania, and 466 Lexington Avenue, New York,

Defendants
( ;

The Plaintiff, by its attorney, complains i

of the Defendant and alleges:

2. That at all times hereinafter mentioned

3. That the Northwoods Sportsmen Association,

4. That upon information and belief, the 

Lelligh Valley Railroad Comoany is organized under the laws of

New York, and is licensed to do business in the State of New
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York and also licensed by the Interstate Commerce Commission.

5. That the Lelligh Valley Railraod is *

public common carrier regularly engaged in the business of 

transporting persons and freight upon rails located in the 

State of New York and particularly on or in the vicinity of

the land of the Plaintiff herein.

6. That on July 24th, 1970, the Lelligh

Valley Railroad Company filed a Petition for reorganization 

under the Federal Bankruptcy Law in the Eastern District Court 

for the State of Pennsylvania, and Trustees were appointed, to 

wit: R.C. Haldeman and John F. Nash whose addresses are

415 Brighton Street, Bethlehem, Pennsylvania 18015.

7. that on December 6th, 1970 at 

approximately 3:32 in the A.M. thereof, approximately 25 cars 

owned by or in the control the LeHigh Valley Railroad Company 

derailed at and in the vicinity of the Plaintiff's property, 

spilling crystalline cyanide, carbon tetrachloride, and tri- 

chlorethylene, and other noxious, hazardous and dangerous 

substances, chemicals and pollutants, upon the Plaintiff s 

property.

8. That by reason of the spillage as 

aforesaid, the Plaintiff's property, at its surface and the 

subterranean water and wells of said property, were polluted and 

the pollutants caused a noxious and loathsome odor, and contam­

inated the water supply.

9. 'That by reason of the spillage and 

pollution as aforesaid, the Plaintiff's land which was pre- • = 

viously devoted to the use, accommodation, and comfort of large 

numbers of people was impaired in its value and usefulness by 

reason of the pollution of the subterranean waters including » 

the Plaintiff's deep well which had been a source of water for 

the community even in periods of extreme dryness, and the 

Plaintiff, by its agents, was put to the trouble, labor and

. --fey*

h m
--

• «
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inconvenience of toting bottled water to and from the premises

and may at any time hereafter be put to the expense of

procuring and transporting such water, and the value of the

use of the property has been diminished on a continual basis "

since the derailment of December 6th, 1970.
» • ..

10. That by reason of the foregoing, the 

Plaintiff has been damaged in the sum of $150,000.00.

11. That the foregoing pollution and

damages are continuing, and upon information and belief, may be 

permanent. '

AS A SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 
IN NEGLIGENCE

12. The Plaintiff repeats and realleges

Paragraphs "1" through "11" as if fully repeated and republished 

herein.

13. In addition to, or as an alternative 

to, the First Cause of Action, the derailment aforementioned 

was caused solely and wholly by reason of the negligence of the 

Defendant Corporation, its agents or employees, in that they 

negligently maintained and cared for the equipment and rolling 

stock, and in particular the "journal box" on one of the

cars which constituted the train derailment on December 6th*

1970.

14. By reason of the negligent maintenance 

of the Defendants, the aforementioned journal box was inadequatel' 

oiled, causing the same to heat up and^freeze" with the result

of skidding wheels and the consequent derailment of the train.

e
AS A THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 

IN RES IPSA LOQUITUR

15‘ The Plaintiff repeats and realleges 

Paragraphs "1" through "14" as if fully repeated and republished 

herein.

«
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16. That the derailment as aforementioned,

and the consequent trespass and damages caused thereby. not

have occurred, in ordinary circumstance and experience, but

for the negligence on the part of the Defendant, its agents or 

employees.

17. That the train and the cars of which

the tTain consisted were wholly and solely in the control and 

possession of the Defendants and they alone may be expected 

to have the specific knowledge of the items constituting the 

negligence on the part of the Defendant, its agents or 

employees.

WHEREFORE, The Plaintiff demands Judgment 

on the First Cause of Action, against the Defendant, in the sum 

of One Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00), together 

with the costs and disbursements of this action and interest 

from the 6th day of December, 1970;

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff, on the Second 

Cause of Action, demands Judgment against the Defendant in the 

sum of One Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00), 

together with the costs and disbursements of this action and 

interest from the 6th day of December, 1970;

WHEREFORE, on the Third Cause of Action,

the Plaintiff demands Judgment against the Defendant in the

sum of One Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00),

together with the costs and disbursements of this Action and

with interest from the 6th day of December, 1970.

Dated: Rochester, New York
January 26, 1973

I.AWRENCE D. CHASE, ESQ.
Attorney for Plaintiff 
600 Wilder Building 
Rochester, New York 14614 
Telephone: 232*3070

9
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ALVIN F. GETMAN and 
ARLINE II. CFTMAN 
8339 Gulf Road 
LeRoy, New York 14482

- " r 1 V?L

> r
•*oi . •

r,'

Plaintiffs,

-vs-

• *>•.♦•**• S';- ■* I . •

-MB....

- } ri 4; r

COMPLAINT M
... ■: ' =

JOHN F. NASH and ROBERT C. IIALDEMAN,
Trustees of the LEIlinH VALLEY RAILROAD mV*f***± 
466 Lexington Avenue (/

New York, New York

Defendants.

■f* •*:1

: rw- **!> •• i\ 
<*

\Wi!’T 
•*< : •

-ii

The Plaintiffs, by their attorney, complain ‘V

of the Defendant and allege: r;

AS A FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 
IN TRESPASS

1. That the Plaintiffs, Alvin F. Getman and 

Arline II. Getman, at all times hereinafter mentioned are 

residents of the Town of LeRoy, County of Genesee, and State 

of New York/

2. That at all times hereinafter mentioned, 

the Plaintiffs were the owners of real property and improvements 

thereon, located in the area of and to the northwest of the 

intersection of the Lelligh Valley Railroad track and.Gulf 

Road in the Town of LeRoy, County of Genesee and State of New 

York, with improvements thereon, constituting 30 acres, more or

less . v.

3. That the improvements upon the Plaintiff's

property included a two story frame dwelling constituting the; <.
1 ‘ .• *.v>

Plaintiffs' residence, together with a large building constituting

. • ■ ■ ’

an active dog kennel. = !■>>

, -■■r jA
.. . .T li •

M*.:
4. That upon information and belief, th^^A^fr

* ....... ; •; - 1
Lelligh Valley Railroad Company is organized under the laws^f 

the State of Bed aware with offices at 415 Brighton Street,’., 

Bethlehem, Pennsylvania, and 466 Lexington Avenue, New York,

> A ■ - <\ •* V

,v;
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New York, and is licensed to do business in the State of New 

York and also licensed by the Interstate Commerce Commission.

5. That the Lelligh Valley RailToatl is a

public common carrier regularly engaged in the business of •? 

transporting persons and freight upon rails located in the- 

State of New York and particularly on or in the vicinity of

the land of the Plaintiffs herein. c-O'

6. That on July 24th, 1970, the Lelligh ;

Valley Railroad Company filed a Petition for reorganization-* „ 

under the Federal Bankruptcy Law in the Eastern District Court 

for the State of Pennsylvania, and Trustees were appointed, 

to wit: R.C. llaldeman and John F. Nash whose addresses are

415 Brighton Street, Bethlehem, Pennsylvania 1R01S.

7. Thaton December 6th, 1970 at approximately

3:32 in the A.M. thereof, approximately 25 caTS, owned by, or m 

the control of, the Lelligh Valley Railroad Company derailed at 

and in the vicinity of the Plaintiffs' property, spilling 

crystalline cyanide, carbon tetrachloride, and trichlorethylene. 

and- other noxious, hazardous and dangerous substances, chemicals

and pollutants, upon the Plaintiffs' property.

R. That by reason of the spillage as afore- 

said, the Plaintiffs' property, at its surface and the sub­

terranean water and wells of said property, were polluted and 

the pollutants caused a noxious and loathsome odor, and ; j .

I contaminated the water supply* ' ' •

9. That by reaspn of the .spillage and ^*•

I pollution as aforesaid, there was an impairment of the use of 

their land by the Plaintiffs, as well|es an impairment of..;&>

comfortable enjoyment thereof , supplanted instead-by disco^fprj.

annoyance and inconvenience in the use of said property inplo^v , .

f. i

I ing but not limited to: deprivation of the use of the 

said property for all purposes, sickness and unhealthiness
1

;r-;t'•

-V".*

• V ■

** * * f



v'- A. .7-5 i&W-' --'l
>.V

in g^r .

*T> *Vf ' .
i « . • *r»
W-w i •>••v.\l'~* \ ' k-.'

■■'*■■

'/:■

’Jty 
1 '*■ * ■

* ‘ .?

*

•?
'i

;-V*f
l\ 4 *i

•„ :*v

1^1-1
(■* ,' r*.-‘41

v ;i
[-.,. :*f '!

V .:

- 3
. Ai„«- the loss of trees and vegetation;

caused by the noxious odors, t.
thc i,;,r-.~<*ncc an. labor of toting bottled voter; the

■ i. 0f water and the danger of breaking 
anxieties of running out of *aier
,u.. or from glass already broken; and the Plaintiffs may be 

obliged to expend sums to procure and transport the water of ^

which they have been deprived. -
10. That by reason of the foregoing, tl«_.;

Plaintiffs have been damaged in the sue, of
11. That, the foregoing pollution and damages

are continuing, and upon information and belief, WT * 

permanent. -■
12. Also, by reason of the foregoing, the

value of the Plaintiffs' real property has been severely ; 

diminished, and the Plaintiffs are damaged in the sum o

$50,000.00 thereby.

AS A SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 
IN NEGLIGENCE

13 The Plaintiffs repeat and reallege Para 

graphs "1" through "12" as if fully repeated and republished

herein‘ 14. in addition to, or as an alternative to,

the Pirst Cause of Action, the derailment aforementioned was

caused solely and wholly by reason of the negligence o the 

Defendant Corporation, its agents or employees, in t a

negligently maintained and cared for^the equipment an ,o^ 

stock, and in particular the "Journal

cars which constituted the train |erailmMit,pn . ecem

*70.

•••-A-Jf *-.V •;* •

bgv ■ Li-;- - •-

u .

• i ;; -i . /•.

. ■ 15. By reason of the^negligent ■:

'the Defendants, the aforemention«fjo«rn»i;}>o^a^|^gy 

Oiled, causing the same to heat up and "freeze" with t ?y#fg 

result of skidding wheels and the consequent derailment^|^^^..

tram. •
- yygpl

v. v. i

. ^ - *l> . * fc-.»
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AS A THIRD CAUSE OP ACTION 
IN RES IPSA LOQUITUR

,&*■ ■ i
■ . - V. .1

■ . . - ■"■ *}. V? , *1
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16. The Plaintiffs repeat and reallege

Paragraphs "1" through M15" as if fully repeated and republished,** 

herein. ‘..
V*.

■ ’* , ( * *
17. That the derailment as aforementioned,

• ' .*• •. '• '• *•and the consequent trespass and damages caused thereby, would 4-.;.

-v ’V’• . V v
not have occurred, in ordinary circumstance and experience, But /,

"'?■ -i.* ^ . V* ;
for the negligence on the part of the Defendant, its agents pr 1 

employees. ,

18. That the train and the cars of which the 

train consisted were wholly and solely in the control and 

possession of the Defendants and they alone may be expected to 

have the specific knowledge of the items constituting the 

negligence on the part of the Defendant, its agents or 

employees.

WHEREFORE, The Plaintiffs 'demand Judgment on 

the First Cause of Action, against the Defendant, in the sum of 

One Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00), together 

with the costs and disbursements of this action and interest 

from the 6th day of December, 1970;

WHEREFORE, on the Second Cause of Action, the 

Plaintiffs demand Judgment against the Defendant in the sum of 

One Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00), together • 

with the costs and disbursements of this action and with 

interest from the 6th day of December 1970;. ; ' 4 •

T*'-
WHEREFORE, on the Third Cause of Action,'the

■ Sit .-U
Plaintiffs demand Judgment against the Defendant in the sura^f'?;: 

One Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00), together

erest*

*
jf

i

from the 6th day of December, 1970.

with the costs and disbursements of this action and interest ,

V "•*»*:*

M-'
‘.0:
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Lehigh Valley Railroad Company
JOHN F. NASH aod ROBERT C, HALDEMAN, TRUSTEES

Claim Department

415 Brighton Street, Bethlehem, Pa. 18015

C. 8. Beam
General Claim Agent March 2, 1

He: Elizabeth A. Knickerbocker, Individually and Elizabeth 

Knickerbocker, as Executrix of the Estate of Joseph W. 
Knickerbocker, Deceased, vs John F. Nash and Robert C. 
Haldeman, Trustees of Lehigh Valley Railroad Company.

Northwoods Sportsmen Association, Inc. vs John F. Nash 
Robert C. Haldeman Trustees of Lehigh Valley Railroad 
Company.

BIRECTOR . INSURANCE

MAR -61973

Alvin F. Getman and Arline H. Getman vs John F. Nash and 
Robert C. Haldeman, Trustees of the Lehigh Valley Railroad 
Company.____________

Mr. G. A. Royce
Director-Insurance
Penn Central Transportation Company
Room 321, Penn Central Sta.-30th Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19104

Dear Hr. F.oyce:

' Tn connection with our prior correspondence, you will now find 
attached copies of Complaints filed in the above actions. I still 
qo not feel the cases will involve our excess insurance.

Veiy truly yours,

0- £

C. S. Haum,
Con:FB General Claim Agent.

cc: Mr. Kaswinkel
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February 16, 1973

. insurance

. FEB 261373

Hr. G. A. Rqyce
Director-Insurance
Penn Central Transportation Company
Room 321, Penn Central Station
30th Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19101;

Dear Mr. Royce:

Reference is made to the above captioned matter and your 
letter of October 20th, 1972.

Kindly advise us of the up-to-date status.

Diank you for your kind cooperation.

Re: Lehigh Valley Railroad Company 
accident of December 6, 1970 
Derailment and Pollution

Marsh & Mclennan Incorporated 1221 Av jnue of the Americas, New York, New York 10020 212/997-2000
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Lehigh Valley Railroad Company
JOHN F. NASH and ROBERT C. HALDEMAN, TRUSTEES

Claim Department

415 Brighton Street, Bethlehem, Pa. 18015

C. S. Hmrm 
General Claim Agent

Oct. 18, 1972 
L.S. 175^-71

Be: Lehigh Valley Railroad Company
Derailment of Train COJ-32 at North 
Leroy, N.Y., Dec. 6, 1970 and subse­
quent pollution of drinking water 
wells in vicinity Of Gulf RoaH flroagin^.

•iRtcreit. INSURANCE

0CT201972

Hr. G. A. Boyce
Director-Insurance
Penn Central Transportation Company
Room 321, Penn Central Sta.-30bh Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19104

Dear Hr. Royce:

As per your request of the 12th instant, wish to 
advise the State has finally approved the filters and 
are now in the process of notifying the home owners 
that the water will be fit to use.

We then should be able to get some damage figures 
together from all parties Involved.

Very truly yours,

C. S. Haum,
General Claim Agent.CSH:fB
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October 10, 1972
oiRfCTe* • iwsumwec

OCT i 21972
Mr* 0* A. Boyce,
Director-Insurance
Penn Central Transportation Company
Boon 321
Penn Central Station - 30th Street 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19101*

Dear Mr. Boyce:

Please refer to the above captioned natter and advise ns 
of the present status, since your letter of February 17th.

We would appreciate your early reply, so ve night answer 
inquiries from excess underwriters.

Thank you,

Marsh & McLennan Incorporated 1221 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York 10020 212/997-2000

Be: Date of loss: December 6, 1970 
Derailment and Pollution 
North LeRosr. Hew York
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41S Brighton Street, Bethlehem, Pa. 18015
DIRECTOR • INSURANCE

C. S. Hama
General Claim Agent Feb. 15, 1972 

US.175i-71

FEB161972

He: Lehigh Valley Railroad Company derailment 
of Train COJ-32 at Horth Leftoy, N.T., Dee. 
6, 1970 and subsequent pollution of drink­
ing water wells in Yicinity of Gulf Road 
Crossing.______ ___________________

Mr. G. A. Royce
Director-Insurance
Penn Central Transportation Company
Room 321, Penn Central Sta.-30th Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19104

Dear Hr. Royce:

Referring to your letter of February 11, wish to advise
the filters did work out very well but the State Department of 
Health refused to approve the water for use until we made exhaustive 
tests and the results were to their satisfaction. There are only 
two or three places that do this type testing and arrangements were 
made to have the tests conducted. We are still awaiting a report 
and are still supplying drinking water.

Three others have retained an attorney but inasmuch as we
do not have an answer on the condition of the water we cannot put 
any figures on these claims.

The flushing operation did not clear the chemical out of
the water.

Very truly yours,

C. S. Haunt,
General Claim Agent.CSH:FB
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CHICAGO 
DETROIT 

MINNEAPOLIS 
ST. LOUIS 

MEW ORLEANS 
INDIANAPOLIS 

TULSA 
ST. RAUL 

KALAMAZOO 
OULUTH 

MILWAUKEE 

LOS ANGELES 
•SAN FRANCISCO 

SEATTLE 
PORTLAND 
PHOENIX 

SAN DIEGO 
OAKLAND 
SPOKANE 
JUNEAU 

MELBOURNE 
SYDNEY

ESTABLISHED IB7I

INCORPORATED

INSURANCE
•70 PINE STREET NEW YORK lOCjqj)RECT0R - INSURANCE

AREA CODE SIC B49*ZOOO

February 9, 1972

NEW YORK 
BOSTON 

.PITTSBURGH 
PHILADELPHIA 

ATLANTA 
ROCHESTER 

MIAMI
Buffalo

SYRACUSE
RICHMQNO

CHARLESTON

TORONTO
MONTREAL

Quebec
VANCOUVER 

CALGARY 
WINNIPEG 

EDMONTON 
WINOSOR 

CARACAS 
SAO PAULO 
BRUSSELS 

LONDON 
ROME

Fens Central Transportation Co.
Room 321, Penn Central Station 
30th Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19104

Attention: Mr. G. A. Royce, Director-Insurance

Dear Mr. Royce:

Lehigh Valley Railroad
Accident: 12/6/70
Location: North LeRoy. Mew York

In your last correspondence of May 18, you advised us concerning the 
filters, one potential claim of illness, and the attempt to flush the 
underground water.

So that we might answer inquiries from various excess underwriters, we 
would appreciate a current status concerning this pollution claim.

Very truly yours,

MARSH & McIEMNAN

*y: %)
C. B. (toehold 
Claim Department

CHO: nsc
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* Lehigh Valley Railroad Company
JOHN F. NASJLand ROBERT C. .HALDEMAN, TRUSTEES

C. 8. Haam 

General Claim Agent

415 Brighton Street, Bethlehem, Pa. 18015

May 34, 1971,

DIRECTOR. INSURANCE

MAY 171971

Re: Lehigh Valley Railroad Company 
Derailment of Train COJ-32 at 
North LeRoy, N.Y., Dec, 6,1970 
and subsequent pollution of 
drinking water wells in vicinity 
of Gulf Road Crossing,

Mr, G, A. Royce
Director - Insurance
Penn Central Transportation Company
Room 321 v
Penn Central Sta - 30th Street •
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19104

Dear Mr, Royce:

Referring to your letter of May 11th, wish to 
advise we have installed filters on one water system and 
at present the tests indicate this will clear the chemicals 
out of the water. If the Health Department approves after 
testing we will install them on all systems and keep them 
Checked. We are flooding an area with fresh water so that 
it will follow the same course underground as the chemicals 
did to flush out the wells. It is expected this should be 
cleared up by the summer.

We have one person claiming an illness but it 
appears of a minor nature and is questionable as to its 
connection with water.

CSH:FB

Very truly yours,

C. S, Haum,
General Claim Agent.

cc: Mr. Kaswinkel
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CHICAGO 
DETROIT 

MINNEAPOLIS 
ST LOUIS 

NEW ORLEANS 
INDIANAPOLIS 

TULSA 
ST. PAUL 

KALAMAZOO 
DULUTH 

MILWAUKEE 

LOS ANGELES 
' SAN FRANCISCO 

SEATTLE 
PORTLANO 
PHOENIX 

SAN DIEGO 
OAKLAND 
SPOKANE 
JUNEAU 

MELBOURNE 
SYONEY

ESTABLISHED 1671

Marsh &MqLexnan
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BOSTON 

PITTSBURGH 
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INSURANCE
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WINNIPEG

EDMONTON

May 7, 1971
WINDSOR 

CARACAS 
SAO PAULO
BRUSSELS

LONDON
ROME

Penn Central Company 
Room 321
Penn Central Station - 30th Street 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19104

Attention: Mr. G. A. Royce

Gentlemen:

Derailment and Pollution 
Accident - December 6, 1970 
Lehigh Valley Railroad

We write with reference to your March 5 report and the correspondence 
concerning the above referenced claim. This matter has been reported 
to underwriters as a precautionary measure. So that their records 
will be up-to-date, they have requested clarification on two points.

Since the correspondence of February 23, has there been any action 
taken to eliminate the pollution? Is any action contemplated at this 
time?

Secondly, have there in fact been any injuries resulting from this 
pollution?

Very truly yours,

marsh & Mclennan

By! Ofa

C. H. Osebold 
Claims Department

CH0:hm
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TO P1XE STREET NEW YOEK 10003

AREA CODE BIB •43-2000 DIRECTOR-INSURANCE

HRR121971

NEW YORK 
BOSTON 

PITTSBURGH 
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ATLANTA 
ROCHESTER

MIAMI 
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SYRACUSE 
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CHARLESTON 
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MONTREAL 

QUEBEC 
VANCOUVER 
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EDMONTON 
winosor 

CARACAS 
SAO PAULO 
BRUSSELS 

LONOON 
ROME

March 10, 1971

Mr. G. A. Royce 
Director-Insurance 
Penn Central Company 
Room 321
Penn Central Sta. -30th St. 
Philadelphia, Pa. 19104

Excess Liability Insurance 
Lehigh Valley Railroad Company 

Derailment of Train COJ-32 at North LeRoy, N. Y. 
December 6, 1970, and subsequent pollution of 
drinking water wells in vicinity of Gulf Road Crossing

Dear Mr. Royce:

In the absence of John Brooks, we are acknowledging your letter of 
March 5 under this heading. g g Y °f

We expect to make a routine report to underwriters but not until after 
Mr. Brooks return from London. Pending any further word from us
y u will know that this matter is having our attention.

Sincerely,

A. DeVilbiss 
Senior Vice President

RAD/gg
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JOHN F. NASH and ROBERT & HALDEMAN, TRUSTEES
Lehigh Valley Railroad Company

6. W. KASW1NKEL 
MANAGER pp INSURANCE

manager industrial development

425 BRIGHTON STREET 
BETHLEHEM, PA. 18015

DIRECTOR - INSURANCE

MAR 31971

Mb 1* 1*71

Hr* Janas u Schaaler 
Vico President
Klehlgan Mutual Liability Ca. 
28 V. Adaas 
Detroity Michigan

Bex 0F3Briim«m|Q2B
February 13, 2970-1973

a t,$e,csc

* 4v •0°vereetleo today with Kr* Fleeing
ig««y re above policy which was terminated 

es of February 18, 1971; information received re possible 
elaio arising frets pollution of water wells as a result of e 
derallaent of our train COJ-32 at forth Leftoyt Sew fork en 
vtcowtor V| lyyO*

• - LII1 .. attached Is eelf*explanatory rc ths situation 
rron date of occurrence to present; eny question you here 
please contacts

Kr. Co 8* Banc 
General Clala Agent 
fehigh Valley Railroad Co*
4i5 Brighton St.
Bathlcboe, fa# 18015

(215) 868*1461 Bat* 325

Vary
ccs Mr. G. A. Royce - For

notification of excess 
carriers if you believe it is 
necessary at present.

OK tar

eat Mr. j« R* rinsing, net Pres# 
bilkerson Sgcney



Lehigh Valley Railroad Company
425 BRIGHTON STREET 
BETHLEHEM, PA. 18015

JOHN F. NASH and ROBERT C. HALDEMAN, TRUSTEES

O. W, KASWINKEL 

MANAGER OF INSURANCE

MANAGER INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT ■wdi 1* 1971

Mr. J. B. Fining 
Tie* President 
Wilkerson Agency 
1654-7 B. Warren Aranas 
Detroit, Michigan

DIRECTOR. INSURANCE

MAR 31971

. Dear Mr. Flemings

Bet The Mutual Fire, Marine and Tw,ail>* 
Insurance Company Bo* B 5085^
February 28, 1970-1971
2oe,eco a Jce.coo

Confirming our conversation today re above policy, 
information received re possible arising from pollution
of vater veils as a result of a derailment of our train 
COJ-32 at Horth LeRoy, Bov fork on Docamber 6, 1970*

The attached is self-explanatory re the situation 
from date of occurrence to presents any question you hare 
please contacts

Mr* C* S* Baas 
General Claim Agent 
Lehigh Talley Railroad Co*
415 Brighton St*
Bethlehem, Pa* 18015

(215) 868-1461 Bzt* 325

truly yours,

Oltir
cc: Mr. G. A. Royce
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Lehigh Valley Railroad Company
425 BRIGHTON STREET 
BETHLEHEM, PA. 1801ft

JOHN F. NASH and ROBERT & HALDEMAN, TRUSTEES

6. W. KASWINKEL 

MANAOER or INSURANCE 

MANAGER INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT torch 1, 1971

Hr. V* G. Rutledge 
Parker & Co. International, Inc. 
1616 Walnut Street 
Philadelphia, Pa* 19103

DIRECTOR - INSURANCE

MAR 31971

Dear Ylnoet

Ret Confirmation of Insurance 
Excess Liability 
Effective Sovember 20, 1970

Confirming ay conversation today vith your 
secretary re above. Information received re possible 
arising from pollution of voter veils as a result of a 
derailment of our train C0J~32 at Sorth LeRoy. Rev York 
on December 6, 1970.

The attached is self-explanatory re the situation 
from date of occurrence to present; eny question you have 
pleaae contacts

Mr. C. S. Baum 
General Claim Agent 
Lehigh Valley Railroad Co.
*15 Brighton St.
Bethlehem, Pa. 18015

(215) 868-1461 Ext. 325

Very yours,

GKtsr

ccs lir G. A. Royce I
I



Buffalo* K.2«, February 22# 1^71

Ke: Bornilcest of train COJ-32 at Ho* LeKey# 
iuF** Boccsber 6f 1970 and cubscoucBt 
pollution cf drinking water volli in the 
vicinity of Gulf Koad CrcSidng*

Rr« Iiaum:

As result of the above dcrailcent 2 tank cars loaded with

toe tank oars u«ro spill si os. the ground# and 
ftp.rcxinatciy 6*2 to 7*0 tens of cyanico wkid

there war* 
which regained on

the American Cj-ancaid Co* To date* no cue that worked around 
the &*o& of the derails-oct was affected' by the trichlorathylcno 
or the cyanide*

*
On December 21 # 1970 Hr# Karl: Emil and Ecvirocnental Health 
Aechnicim the Geaeoee County Health Jterortxout called 
and told nc that, cose cf the vater wcsllo 51i "the area wore 

-polluted* I Inr.cdiateiy called the Fmrent Company in Eisgsra 
falls and talked with lir* Andy Jenos the* Supsriatcndsst who 
wanted to go to the area of tno &onailncB&»~ Z cot Erc Jones

odor of fcrichlcrethylcue os toll an tha tasto of it# A sanplo
------- * “...................................................... ‘ told

jcbor
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was cxanisod as.* released with diagnosis of a virus*
i

fcfe also wont to the Knickerbocker Hotel on Dece^Mr* 107-1 ! 
v&oro t~s complaint was not polluted i-ratc” b”f ednr*a ir <*hZ^

£*3?? -^T8-*** S*®*9*8*"^ Voi^&rtteero
tha^ she *jrs* &*icherboeker told us
taaw she v noticed *»ho odors en December 1970 A
water sample was taken from the kitchen to betestoS/

, first that contained

Hog 1SM “ *&*'« tbfir w,ter eu J&r
^♦,9/1 -44®"'ec‘ contain 12 parts per million of the triehlor-

G0°? as,?’rl2E? ^ families complained about their 
VCr° ^^^toly told by tho GBnosee Health Depart

Hvostockt0 ?hLxr “Gr1<3ri2j:irf‘ cooking-or give it to their 
ilyostocxs. These people have been bringing water in froa 
private sources for their needs. *

u»

7 vy pud iKU-ont people end the <SSiif y° cou}d do, was wait. It was also felt that it
would take several weeks of tine for tho situation to clear up.

Kr« &rull has been obtaining samples for me every week or 10

boea ctc?*":ed the DuPont people and the situat­
ion has not shown any signs of clearing up. ifylers water has 
gone from the ^3 parts per ciliion of trTfco 100 parts psr
f1^ ?5dib9 *?£ ***** ^ coxlo eaFobmiaiy

water taic^ snowed low an the beginning has shot up to 171 parts



pe* million c* cri, ike ^nckerbocXer'e pollution las regained 
?* low xevel of 2 parts pei cillion of trif but their problem 
is the odors xn the bac^aenv and in the barvroon of the hotel, 
fir. hrull has acviscd that the taickerbockera told Hl 
that these odors and funes art* irritating to tie ©yes ana also 
ootnering hr. Knickerbocker who ha,^ csphyseea.

Around the Biddle of January, 197L Hr. Hrull adviced that 
there were 6 families who live about 1/2 to V4 of a cilo froa 
the crossing coiTOlaimnn; tlv;t there was odors in their water.

. ha5 varcr cheesed for trichlcrothyleno and all the eauples 
flowed leas than 2 parts per Billion of uri in the water. Tuc 
water would not bo haircfui tc drink under those conditions but 
the ucaite bspartasnt adv'.scd the people not to drink the water.

not state that tins would definitely solve the prebien. li'hw 
Genesee County Health pepoitneat adviced that that there woo 
no pxace^in the area where the water that was pushed out could 
be run or i without causing nore problems and if any Busairg was 
to do aone tho water would have to ba hauled away.

I talked with a local water well driller who advised that drilling 
a now wall in the same locality of the old wall would not help 
as the tn would folio/ the water into the new wall. However a 
now wall sons distance away from the existing wall night be 
satisfactory.

On February 8* 1971 I bad a nesting with Kr. C. A, Harkoliia. 
isonesee County Health Officer at bio office in Batavia, ii.l. 
The outcome of this nceting produced several suggestions by 
*jr» Ilarkollis. One was to drilling new wells approximately 
500 feet away from the existing one and the ether cugceoti?n 
was the running of tho Village of LoKoy water out to the Gulf 
Hoad area. Eo agreed with no that not knowing now tho under 
CTound current of water is flowing wo nay not bo any hotter off 
%ith a now veil* Hq also suggested that I contact Ecology & 
Envirocenti Inc in Buffalo to seo what they had to offer.
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I contacted this organisation and talkod with a Kr. Koussior, 
the prejident,_aud explained our problem to hie. He advised 
that he vould discuss the .catter with his associates and would 
call ce. He talked witr ce on February 22, 1971 and advised that 
it would be necessary far hie to check the wells in the area, 
check the soil, check and see if the tri is in the bottom of 
the veils and do other tests.: This would cost at least 32,000.

I 'also contacted the Village of LeRoy, H.Y, about the possibility 
of running city wit or out to the araa. I was told that it costs 
about 312.00a foot to run the vator and from where their water 
is now it would cost well over 3100*000 to run the city water 
out to the Gulf Road area.

On February 23B 1971 1 talked with George L. Marshall, Engineer­
ing Geologist who recently did some work for us to get his 
opinion in the cat tor. He advised that it would cost about 
$300 for hia to nake a full inspection of the area and if he 
could not find a solution for us he would not charge any coney. 
However if he had to contact someone else to help hie fled a 
solution there would be a charge for that and his fee of $500,

I recently received a letter from attorney Frank 0. Caaaccii 
in Rochester, k.Y, who advised that ho has been retained by 
Mr. & Mrs. Alvin Getnac and hr, L Mrs. Joseph Knickerbocker and 
a letter from attorney John Glavin also of Rochester, U,Y. 
advising that ho has been retained by the l'ylers. Copies of 
these letters are attached with a copy of the follow up letter 
from, attorney Casacoli advising that we had his permission to 
go on hir. clients property to pursue the solution to the problem. 
Attorney Glavin is also supposed to send co a follow up letter 
giving no authority to gc onto his clients property, and when 
this is received i will forward a copy to you.

Mr/ Glavin also advised recently that Hr* fyler lias been in 
the hospital for a period of 10 days and the diagnosis was an 
enlarged liver. He was not sure whether or net it was from 
pork he had slaughtered and eaten cr a physical condition. Ho 
is to give ce copies of the hospital reports and I am going to 
obtain an authorisation from hiefor the medical records.

/

0

S-
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writeup in tli3 pnper and will forward a copy to you.

Two of the families that complained about odorin their water 
in the middle of January recently complained to Mr. Krull again 
about their water. He has obtained samples from these peonle 
and I will have it checked. With the article appearing*in* the 
Batavia Daily Dows of February 23, 1971 we will, no doubt, have 
more complaints from the area residents*

As a matter of further information on the psrts per million of 
the tri in the water. If we' equate 1 part-per million it would 
be the seme as .00001 percent in the water, which is very 
low and 50 parts per million in percentage would be .00050.

t

It would appear from all the facts to date that perhaps we 
should call upon Mr. Marshall to gee what solution he*could 
find for us as he is the least expensive.

4
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